
  

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Hunter, Melly, Rowley, D Taylor, Vassie and 
Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 10 June 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 
2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 7 June 2019. Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. To 
register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, 
this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the 
meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of the Executive Member for Policy and Executive 
Member for Strategy and Partnerships and Executive Member 
Finance and Performance (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

Attendance of the Leader (inc. Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) 
and Executive Member Finance and Performance will be in 
attendance to discuss priorities and challenges for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

5. Financial Progress Information Report (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

This report informs the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) of a decision by Members of the 
previous CSMC to invite the Corporate Directors of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care and Children, Education and Communities to 
the first meeting of the new CSMC to explain the financial forecasts 
within their Directorates. 

6. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of the 
scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

details the current terms of reference for the individual Policy & 
Scrutiny Committees. 

7. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report  (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

This report asks the Committee to consider a request by Members 
the previous administration’s Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) that the new Committee 
undertakes an in-depth scrutiny review into the causes of and 
responses to food poverty. 

8. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report (Pages 59 - 68) 
 

This Draft Annual Scrutiny Report summarises the work of the 
various Committees for the municipal year June 2018 – May 2019, 
and asks Members to agree the report prior to its presentation to 
Council in July 2019.  
 

9. Schedule of Petitions (Pages 69 - 86) 
 

This report provides Members with details of new petitions received 
to date, together with those considered by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the Committee. 
  

10. Draft Work Plan (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.  
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Laura Clark  
Telephone:  (01904) 552207 
E-mail: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 11 March 2019 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), N Barnes, D'Agorne, Douglas, Fenton, 
Gates, Looker and Reid 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
45. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any  
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

46. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 

14 January 201 and the minutes of the call-in 
meeting held on 17 December 2018 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
47. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Jo Millner spoke, on behalf of Chill in the Community, on the 
Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review. She stated that there was a 
lack of appreciation for the work of CICs (Community Interest 
Companies), who were providing assistance and a safe space 
for vulnerable residents across the City. She also felt the extent 
of need was being underestimated and explained that there had 
been a huge increase in those seeking food support, particularly 
amongst working families. She also highlighted the impact that 
the Universal Credit was having on the most vulnerable 
residents. Finally she acknowledged that the Financial Inclusion 
scheme had put in place additional support but suggested that it 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

would have been better to offer support to the already 
successful schemes being run by volunteers.  
 
Rosie Baker spoke, on behalf of York Food Poverty Alliance, on 
the Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review. She stated that food 
insecurity was a very real problem across the City and 
welcomed a deeper scrutiny review on the causes of Food 
Poverty as recommended in the review report. She explained 
that the organisation she was representing would not be able to 
continue in its current form and were in need of support from 
within the Council. She stated that the Alliance supported 
recommendation 4 of the report, as a multi year budget would 
allow for the planning and delivery of multi year projects.  
 

48. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members received the regular update on the Schedule of 
Petitions in line with the agreed responsibilities of the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To ensure the committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

49. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Monitor 3  
 
Members considered a report which presented the overall 
finance and performance position for the period covering 1 
October 2018 to 31 December 2018, together with an overview 
of emerging issues. This was the third report of the financial 
year and assessed performance against budgets, including 
progress in delivering the Council’s savings programme. 
 
The Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement Manager 
and Head of Business Intelligence attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer Member questions.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated that:  
 

 The closer it got to the end of the financial year, the harder 
it became to provide updates but that they still expected to 
be within budget;  

Page 2



 

 In the two directorates with significant budget issues, this 
was due to additional pressure on services and was not 
necessarily a matter of  financial control;  

 Some of the latest sickness absence figures (January) 
showed a slight improvement which suggested that new 
processes were having an impact, but that it would be 
prudent to say there was still a way to go; and 

 They were unsure of exact details but believed that 
procurement of an external wellbeing team was still on 
track.  

 
Resolved:   

1. That Members note:  

 the finance and performance information 

 the position on the overall budget and the 
need to retain some of the additional 
business rates income to cover potential 
cost pressures. 

 
2. That Members request the Directors of the two 

Directorates with significant budget issues attend 
the next meeting of CSMC  
 

Reason:     To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved 
budget.  

 
50. Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  

 
Members considered a draft fi
[...]
astle Gateway to attract higher
paid jobs in York

● Create a new Economic Strategy for York,
including the re-establishment of  York's Eco-
nomic Partnership to drive forward business
development and share benefits of clean
growth within our city.

COUNCIL
● Ensure the Council adopts a more

transparent and cross-party approach to
decision-making with a review of best
practice, considering all options.

● Review the Council's constitution to ensure
the Council is open and accountable to
residents.

● Lobby for fairer funding for services in York,
particularly our schools.

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

10 June 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Financial Progress Information Report 

Summary 

1. This report informs the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) of a decision by Members of the 
previous CSMC to invite the Corporate Directors of Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care and Children, Education and Communities to the first 
meeting of the new CSMC to explain the financial forecasts within their 
Directorates. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting of the previous CSMC in March 2019, Members considered 
their 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance monitoring report and noted 
that the finances of two Directorates were moving in the wrong direction 
between Monitor 2 and Monitor 3. 

3. In Children, Education and Communities there was an increase in 
expenditure or shortfall in income from +£869k to +£943k and in Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care from +£576k to +£830k. 

4. Members expressed concern at these figures and sought assurances 
that financial controls were in place in these two Directorates to prevent 
this financial drift from getting worse. 

5. The former Committee heard that while it was unusual to see things 
getting slightly worse between Monitor 2 and 3 there were significant 
pressures on both the Directorates. They were both looking at where 
their main overspends were and trying to prepare more detailed analysis 
to try and mitigate those overspends. 

6. Members were told that early forecasts indicate the council is facing 
financial pressures of £525k and an overview of this forecast, on a 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

directorate by directorate basis, is outlined the table below. 
 
Finance overview 

2017/18 
outturn 

 2018/19 
Forecast 
Variation 

Monitor 2 

2018/19 
Forecast 
Variation 

Monitor 3 

£’000  £’000 £’000 

+147 Children,  Education & Communities +869 +943 

-204 Economy & Place +322 nil 

-274 Customer & Corporate Services -200 -250 

285 Health, Housing & Adult Social Care +576 +830 

-574 Central budgets -300 -350 

-620 Total +1,267 +1,173 

-761 Contingency -648 -648 

-1,381 Total including contingency +619 +525 

 Potential additional income from 
business rates 

-2,000 -1,000 

 
 

Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 
‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 

 

7. Members were concerned that while the position may be rectified by the 
end of the financial year there were clearly underlying issues within both 
Directorates. 

8. As a consequence the Committee agreed to invite the Corporate 
Directors of the two Directorates to the first meeting of the new CSMC to 
explain the financial position and provide assurances that financial 
controls are in place.   
 
Consultation 

9. The Corporate Directors of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care and 
Children, Education and Communities have both been invited to this 
meeting to explain the financial position within their Directorates. 
 
 

Page 16



 

 
Options 

10. Members can accept the information and assurances provided by the 
Corporate Directors of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care and 
Children, Education and Communities or can ask for further information 
and/or undertake a more detailed review into the financial positions of 
the two Directorates. 
 

Council Plan 

11. This report is linked to the Focus on Frontline Services priority in the 
Council Plan. 
 
Implications 

12. This report is about the financial implications, set out above. There are 
no HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT, Property or other 
implications. 

Risk Management 
 
13. There are no risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 

However, the risk of a deteriorating financial position could have serious 
implications for the Council. 
 
Recommendation 
 

14. In light of the data provided by the Corporate Directors, Members will 
need to consider if there is any further information they need in regard to 
the financial position of the two Directorates. 
 
Reason: To provide the Committee with assurances that financial 
controls are in place to mitigate any overspend. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Dawn Steel, 
Head of Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

 

Report Approved  Date 13/05/2019 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 18

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny  
Management Committee  

10 June 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

 

1. This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of the 
scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also details 
the current terms of reference for the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 Background 

2. In 2009 the Council restructured its overview and scrutiny function which 
led to the formation of a number of overview & scrutiny committees. In 
May 2015 the Council agreed t
[...]


52. Members are asked note the contents of this report and the specific 
remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 34



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel, 
Head of Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 Report Approved  Date 21/05/2019 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 35

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

10 June 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Committee to consider a request by Members the 
previous administration’s Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) that the new Committee undertakes an 
in-depth scrutiny review into the causes of and responses to food 
poverty. 

2. They requested that any review should take into account key elements of 
the York Food Poverty Alliance report at Annex A. 

 Background 

3. During the previous administration, CSMC agreed to carry out a scrutiny 
review into Financial Inclusion in York with the aim of understanding the 
impact of Universal Credit on the city’s citizens and the activities being 
run to promote Financial Inclusion. 

4. In September 2018 CSMC agreed an initial remit for the review. 
However, in November 2018 CSMC considered a request that a 19 July 
2018 Motion to Council on Food Poverty be added to the review remit. 
This was agreed and the following objectives were added: 

i. To understand how the above issues are linked to apparently 
increasing levels of food poverty in York, including work 
[...]
in need than we were. But the inclusivity & non-judgemental atmosphere for everyone is 

something you don’t get out in society much elsewhere." 

Page 56



15 
 

 
Monthly 
Healthwatch, Older Citizens Advocacy York, North Yorkshire Police Service with the York BID 
Rangers. To add: a benefits advice session. 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management  Committee 
 

10 June 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director of Legal and Governance  
 
Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2018-19 

Summary 

1. This Draft Annual Scrutiny Report summarises the work of the various 
Committees for the municipal year June 2018 – May 2019, and asks 
Members to agree the report prior to its presentation to Council in July 
2019. 

Background 

2. This committee is charged with monitoring overall performance in 
relation to scrutiny work and providing an Annual Report to Full Council.  
The last Annual Report for the period June 2017 – May 2018 was 
presented to this Committee on 11 June 2018 and to Council on 19 July 
2018. 

Consultation  

3. Consultation was not required for the production of this Annual Report.  
However, consultation is an important element of scrutiny and is 
regularly carried out in support of all scrutiny reviews. 

4. The final reports produced for each of the reviews completed during the 
period June 2018 – March 2019 detail all of the work undertaken, 
including any consultation carried out.  Those final reports and all 
supporting information can be viewed in full at: 

 http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13029&path
=13028 

Scrutiny Reviews in 2018-19 
 

5. In the last municipal year Members of the Customer & Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) completed three 
scrutiny reviews. 

 

Page 59 Agenda Item 8

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13029&path=13028
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=1
[...]
ee made several comments 
and recommendations for submission in the report to the Executive 
Member for Transport and Planning and the Executive Member was 
invited to make his decision in light of those additional comments and 
recommendations. 

Options  

30. Having considered the draft Annual Report, Members may choose to:  
 

 Agree any amendments required to the report  
 Approve the report for presentation to the meeting of Full Council in 

July 2019.  
  

Implications 
 
31. There are no known legal, HR and financial implications associated with 

the recommendation within this report.   
 
Risk Management 
 

32. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 
 

 Recommendations 

33.  Having considered the information within this report, Members are asked 
to endorse this Annual Scrutiny Report, which covers the period between 
June 2018 and May 2019, for submission to Full Council in July 2019, in 
accordance with constitutional requirements.  

       Reason: To enable its presentation to Full Council in July 2019, in line 
with Constitutional requirements. 

 

Page 67



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Dawn Steel, 
Head of Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

 

Report Approved 
 

Date: 9 May 
2019 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:  None 
 
 

Page 68

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

    10 June 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
Schedule of Petitions 

 

  Summary 

1. Members of this Committee are aware of their role in the initial 
consideration of petitions received by the Authority. The current 
petitions process was considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by Council on 9 October 
2014. This process aims to ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers.  
 
Background 

 
2. Following agreement of the above petitions process, Members of the 

former Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee (CSMC) had been considering a full schedule of petitions 
received at each meeting, commenting on actions taken by the 
Executive Member or Officer, or awaiting decisions to be taken at future 
Executive Member Decision Sessions. 

 
3. However, in order to simplify this process Members agreed, at their 

June 2015 meeting, that the petitions annex should in future be 
provided in a reduced format in order to make the information relevant 
and manageable. At that meeting it was agreed that future petitions 
reports should include an annex of current petitions and agreed actions, 
but only following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or 
relevant Executive Member or Officer. 

4. This was agreed, in the knowledge that the full petitions schedule was 
publicly available on the Council’s website and that it was updated and 
republished after each meeting of the Committee.  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&
path=0 

Page 69 Agenda Item 9

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

 
Current Petitions Update 

 
5. A copy of the reduced petitions schedule is now attached at Annex A of 

the report which provides a list of new petitions received to date together 
with details of those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the last meeting of the Committee in April. Further 
information relating to petitions which have been considered by t
[...]
onday  11 

November 2019 
@5.30pm 

1. Annual Scrutiny Review Support Budget 

2. Schedule of Petitions 

3. Work Plan 

Monday  9 

December 2019 

5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Schedule of Petitions 

3. Work Plan 

Monday 

13 January 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Work Plan 

Monday 10 

February 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Work Plan 

Monday 

9 March 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

3. Work Plan 

P
age 88



Monday 

6 April 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Annual review of the work and functionality of Scrutiny 

3. Work Plan 

Monday 

11 May 2020 

@5.30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Work Plan 

 

Pre-decision report on Financial Inclusion policy 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of the Executive Member for Policy and Executive Member for Strategy and Partnerships and Executive Member Finance and Performance
	Annex 1 - Progressive Partnership Statement

	5 Financial Progress Information Report
	6 Arrangements for Scrutiny in York
	7 Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report
	Annex A - YFPA Report to CYC Scrutiny- Feb 2019

	8 Draft Annual Scrutiny Report
	9 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions Schedule June 2019

	10 Draft Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 10 June 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter (Items1-7), Melly, 
Rowley and Wann 

Apologies Councillors D Taylor and Vassie 

 
[As amended at the meeting of 8 July 2019] 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point, members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 

the 11 March 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident spoke on her concerns regarding 
scrutiny processes. She stated that task groups took place 
behind closed doors with no citizen input. She also discussed 
the review of the constitution that Members had requested, HR 
issues and the use of the Officer Decision Log.  
 

4. Attendance of the Leader (inc. Policy, Strategy And 
Partnerships) and Executive Member Finance And 
Performance  
 



The Leader (inc. Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and 
Executive Member Finance and Performance attended the 
meeting to  
discuss priorities and challenges for the forthcoming year. They 
stated that there would be an Emergency Budget taken to Full 
Council in July and that they would be going out to consultation 
on the new Council Plan.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 Children’s Centres were an important issue. Under 
austerity Local Authorities had prioritised spending, but 
making sure no Children’s Centre closed over the last 4 
years through the Local Area Teams had been a priority;  

 It was most important to maintain frontline services, or 
services for families and children most in need;  

 The Council Plan would include Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) on Economy and High Value Jobs. There 
would be an annual report back on how CYC was 
performing against the plan;  

 There were 5 in the economy section of the plan;  

 The Monitoring Officer  would bring forward a paper on the 
Constitution and committee structures to the first Full 
Council meeting of the year;  

 The York Economic Partnership was created to look at 
strategic economic issues and gave business leaders a 
chance to steer strategy at an early level;  

 There would be funding in the emergency budget for a 
level of investment in environment and sustainability; and 

 The newly created Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
would give guidance to the Executive on priorities.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the report and verbal information 

provided by the Executive Members.  
 
Reason:     To further strengthen the positive relationship 

between Scrutiny and the Executive. 
 

5. Financial Progress Information Report  
 
The Corporate Directors of Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care and Children, Education and Communities attended the 
meeting, with the Head of Finance, to explain the financial 
forecasts within their Directorates, as requested by Members of 



the Committee in March. They tabled documents which were 
published as an agenda supplement following the meeting.  
Members expressed their disappointment that papers were 
being tabled on the day of the meeting.  
 
The Corporate Director for Children, Education and 
Communities stated that there were significant pressures 
impacting all Local Authorities. To stat to address this there had 
been a placement review, work on an inclusion review and she 
had implemented budget ‘deep dives at Management Team 
meetings.  In response to questions from Members she stated:  
 

 In relation to ‘The Glen’ the overspend had primarily been 
staffing costs, in relation to agency staffing and some 
issues around vacant posts. There was a new Manager in 
post and agency spend had significantly reduced. There 
was also a move to the Centre of Excellence which would 
help bring things back into line;  

 There was no evidence of academisation having an 
impact, York was good at partnership working;  

 Older Children were now coming into the care system, 
and often their more complex needs made them more 
challenging to place. There had been changes to the 
Local Care Offer, with increased training and support for 
Foster Carers so they were able to deal with more 
complex cases. However, there were currently no empty 
placements so there was a clear need to recruit more 
Foster Carers; and  

 There had been a dramatic reduction in the Home to 
School Transport Budget, in part due to reassigning some 
of it to the dedicated schools grant.  

 
The Corporate Director for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care also stated that the national context was a factor and that 
in terms of Adult Social Care it was key to make sure demand 
was legitimate and ‘eligible need’ fell within  legislation.  
 
In response to questions from Members she stated:  
 

 In terms of external residential care use this was due to 
increased demand and the closure of two homes. This 
had created a significant cost pressure;  

 CYC intended to develop places where residents could 
live independently, rather than create more residential 
care places. There would however always be a need for 



residential care. A hybrid mode of care was therefore 
ideal, but this would take time and in year results would 
not be evident;  

 There was a clear policy not to place outside of the City 
but in very specific circumstances this may have to 
happen;  

 York was a very particular market and demographic with a 
high level of residents self funding. This meant that many 
providers would never deal with the Local Authority; and  

 There were very low numbers of agency staff being used 
by the directorate. They were not experiencing the 
workforce challenges that the NHS and Direct Care were.  

 
Resolved:  That, in light of the data provided by the Corporate 

Directors, an update on the financial position of the 
two Directorates be brought to this committee in 
December.  

 
Reason:     To provide the Committee with assurances that 

financial controls are in place to mitigate any 
overspend. 

 
6. Arrangements for Scrutiny In York  

 
Members considered a report which highlighted the structure for 
the Council’s provision of the scrutiny function and the 
resources available to support it. It also detailed the current 
terms of reference for the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Resolved:   That Members note the contents of the report and 

the specific remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 
Reason:     To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 
 

7. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report  
 
Members considered a report which asked the Committee to 
consider a request by Members the previous administration’s 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) that the new Committee undertake an in-
depth scrutiny review into the causes of and responses to food 
poverty. 
 



During discussion on this report some Members felt that it was 
important not to lose focus on the wider Financial Inclusion work 
being undertaken. There was also a need to better understand 
current provision and to spate out issues such as food waster 
and social isolation which were different issues to food poverty.  
 
There was a suggestion that an ad-hoc sub-committee be set 
up to consider this issue, but as it was so complex it was felt a 
scoping report should first be considered by the full Committee.  
 
Resolved:  That Members: 
 

1. note the information provided in the report; and 
2. a scoping report on Food Poverty be brought to 

the next meeting of this committee 
 
Reason:     To understand and help tackle issues related to food 

poverty in the city. 
 

8. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report  
 
Members considered a draft of the Annual Scrutiny Report, 
summarising the work of the various Committees for the 
municipal year June 2018 – May 2019, and asking that they 
agree the report prior to its presentation to Council in July 2019. 
 
A minor error on page 62, para 12 was noted. This would be 
amended prior to Full Council as follows:  
 
‘A Task Group was appointed to carry out this work in October 
2019 2018’  
 
Resolved:  That Members endorse the Annual Scrutiny Report, 

covering the period between June 2018 and May 
2019, for submission to Full Council in July 2019, in 
accordance with constitutional requirements.  

 
Reason:     To enable its presentation to Full Council in July 

2019, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
 

9. Schedule Of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report providing them with details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 



Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions.  
 

10. Draft Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.  
 
They suggested that the Finance and Performance Monitor 
Reports could be received on a 6 monthly basis to give a more 
in depth view. It was agreed that this would be discussed at the 
upcoming meeting of scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs.  
 
Resolved:  That the draft work plan be approved, subject to the 

following amendments:  
 

 September – ICT Strategy update report 

 December – Financial Progress Information 
Report  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


